EXCHANGE OF NOTES BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA AND THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AMENDING THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TWO COUNTRIES OF MAY 6, 1964, CONCERN-
ING INTERNATIONAL SATELLITES FOR IONOSPHERIC STUDIES (ISIS).

The Secretary of State for External Affairs of Canada to the Ambassador of
the United States of America

Ottawa, May 11, 1970
No. ECT-586

EXCELLENCY,

I have the honour to refer to the exchange of Notes of May 6, 1964,
between the Government of Canada and the Government of the United States
of America constituting an Agreement on International Satellites for Ionos-
pheric Studies (ISIS) and to the Memorandum of Understanding of December
23, 1963, attached to the United States Note.

Pursuant to a reorganization within the Canadian Government, responsi-
bility for the ISIS program in Canada, together with control over the research
facility immediately concerned, has passed from the Defence Research Board
to the Department of Communications. In order to take into account this
transfer of responsibility within the Canadian Government, it is proposed that
the words “Canadian Department of Communications” be substituted for the
words “Canadian Defence Research Board” in the last sentence of paragraph
2 of the Note from the American Ambassador dated May 6, 1964. It is further
proposed that the Memorandum of Understanding be amended as follows:

(a) the title of the Memorandum be changed to “Memorandum of Under-
standing between the Canadian Department of Communications and
the United States National Aeronautics and Space Administration”;

(b) the words “Defence Research Board” and the abbreviation “DRB” be
replaced respectively by “Department of Communications” and
“DOC” wherever they appear in the text of the Memorandum; and

(¢) in paragraph 3(c), the words “Chief Scientist DRB” be replaced by
“Assistant Deputy Minister (Research), Department of Communica-
tions”.

I have the honour to propose that, if the foregoing amendments meet with
the approval of your Government, this Note, which is authentic in English and
French, and your reply to that effect, shall constitute an agreement between
our two governments amending the agreement of May 6, 1964, referred to
above, and that this amending agreement shall enter into force on the date of
your reply.

|
|

P It LR L s e iR

PN e N e P



